

CS No. 37/17; CS No. 38/17 and CS No. 39/17

M/S KAVITRA EXPORTS (P) LTD. Vs. M/S KAAYA U. K. LTD. and anr.

16.08.2022

Present : Counsel Ms. Swadha Gupta for Plaintiff. Fresh vakalatnama filed.
Counsel Mr. Anshul Guptas for Defendants.

At this state, both parties request for transfer of matter to the Designated Court dealing with the commercial matters in view of the Judgment of **M/s. Vishal Pipes Ltd. v. Bhavya Pipe Industries** (decided on 03.06.2022 by Hon'ble Delhi High Court).

In view of the mandate of the Judgment in M/s. Vishal Pipes (supra), the present matter has to be laid before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara for appropriate orders for transfer of the matter to the court dealing with commercial matters.

Accordingly, let the file be put up before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara on **24.08.2022 at 2.00 pm**. Plaintiff is directed to appear before the said court on 24.08.2022 at 2.00pm.

Ahlmad to send the file complete in all respects.

(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 16.08.2022.

At this stage, this court observes that the matter in hand is instituted prior to 03.05.2018 and as per Circular of Delhi High Court, the same cannot be transferred to the designated court for commercial matters. Accordingly, list the same for arguments on plaintiff's application under Order 7 Rule 14 CPC. Contd...

-2-

To come up on **10.01.2023**.

Shortest possible date is given considering the pendency as well as regular cause list. There is pendency of about 2400 cases which includes about 400 more than five year old cases in this court.

(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 16.08.2022.